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Thank you for purchasing the  

ONSEN 10L PORTABLE TANKLESS WATER HEATER

 

Before using this gas-powered water heater, it is extremely important to 

read all of the safety and operation instructions provided in this Operating 

Manual to ensure that you can enjoy the Onsen 10L safely and responsibly.

If you have any questions about how to use this water heater, please con-

tact Onsen at support@onsenproducts.ca or 800-996-5559.
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ENGLISH

Your safety and the safety of others is extremely important in the installa-

tion, use and servicing of this water heater. Safety-related messages, warn-

ings and instructions have been provided in this Operating Manual and the 

labels affixed to the water heater to warn you and others of potential injury 

hazards. Read and obey all safety messages and instructions throughout 

this Operating Manual.

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, will result in death or injury.

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death or injury.

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate 
injury.

THIS IS THE SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL. IT IS USED TO ALERT 
YOU TO POTENTIAL PERSONAL INJURY HAZARDS. OBEY ALL 
SAFETY MESSAGES THAT FOLLOW THIS SYMBOL TO AVOID 
POSSIBLE INJURY OR DEATH.

DANGER

WARNING

CAUTION

PLEASE MAKE SURE TO READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS  
BEFORE USING THIS WATER HEATER

SAFETY INFORMATION
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If the information in these instructions is not followed 
exactly, a fire or explosion may result causing property 
damage, personal injury, or death.

Keep the area around the water heater clear and free from combusti-
ble materials, gasoline, and other flammable vapors and liquids.

Before operating any gas appliance, smell all around the appliance 
area for gas. Be sure to smell next to the floor because Liquid Pro-
pane Gas is heavier than air and will settle on the floor.

Liquid Propane Gas is heavier than air and will accumulate at the 
lowest points in the event of a leak which sometimes makes it diffi-
cult to detect at nose level. It is highly recommended to install a gas 
detector near ground level to detect gas leaks.

This water heater is capable of producing scalding water tempera-
tures. Always check the outgoing water temperature before use.

Hot exhaust and casing may cause serious burns. Keep away from 
the water heater. Keep small children away from the water heater.

If any of the instructions contained in this Operating Manual are un-
clear to you, contact a trained and qualified professional to perform 
the installation.

GENERAL GAS APPLIANCE WARNINGS AND BEST PRACTICES 

WARNING
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ENGLISH

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

THIS WATER HEATER IS FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY. 

THIS WATER HEATER IS NOT INTENDED FOR PERMANENT INSTALLA-
TION AND CANNOT BE PERMANENTLY PLUMBED IN ANY WAY.

WHEN NOT IN USE, THE WATER HEATER MUST BE DISCONNECTED 
AND STORED IN A WARM AND DRY PLACE.

Always use a soapy solution on the gas fittings and connections to de-
tect gas leaks.

Do not operate the water heater with Natural Gas. Use only Liquid Pro-
pane Gas. Do not try to convert this water heater to Natural Gas.

If a gas odour is detected, turn off the gas valve on the gas tank imme-
diately.

Do not operate the water heater in strong wind conditions.

Do not leave the water heater unattended when turned on.

Never mount the water heater onto a combustible surface or wall.

Any alteration to the water heater or its controls can be dangerous and 
will void the warranty.

Always check the outgoing water temperature before showering or 
bathing.
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The Onsen 10L Portable Tankless Water 

Heater uses Liquid Propane Gas to heat 

water by burning a flame on the copper 

heat exchanger. The incoming water is 

heated when it circulates through the 

heat exchanger before being directed 

to the water outlet (showerhead). The 

temperature of the exiting water can be 

increased by turning the gas knob on the 

water heater, which increases the flame 

output, or by turning the water knob to 

decrease water flow.

The water heater is equipped with an 

electronic ignition system that uses 2 “D” 

type batteries or 12 volt for ignition. The 

ignition system is pressure controlled, 

which means the flame will only ignite 

if the water circulating inside has a 

sustained pressure of 10 to 80 PSI. When 

the water flow is cut off (by shutting off the 

water source or turning the showerhead 

to the OFF position), the flame shuts off 

automatically.

HOW IT WORKS
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ENGLISH

GETTING STARTED

Check the box for any damage sustained during shipment.

Check that all components and accessories are included in the box:

Water heater

Gas hose & regulator assembly (factory connected to water heater)

Shower set

Garden hose adapter

Hardware pack

12 volt battery alligator clips

Connect the water inlet: 

If connecting a standard garden hose to the water inlet of the water 
heater, apply Teflon to the threads of the water inlet to ensure a 
sealed connection and to prevent leaking.

Attach the 1/2” to 3/4” brass garden hose adapter (included in the 
box) to the Teflon coated threads of the water inlet.

Connect the garden hose to the garden hose adapter.

Connect the water outlet: 

Connect the shower set hose to the water outlet of the water heater. 

1

2

3

4
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Check the gas inlet: 

Check the connection of the gas regulator hose to the 3/8” gas 
compression fitting of the gas inlet of the water heater (the gas 
regulator hose should already be connected to the gas fitting). If 
necessary, use a wrench to ensure a secure connection. DO NOT 
OVERTIGHTEN AS THIS MAY CAUSE A CRACK IN THE GAS CONNEC-
TION AND RESULT IN A GAS LEAK.

(WARNING: Do not apply gas tape, compound or other sealant to the 
threads of the 3/8” gas compression fitting. The fitting is flared and 
does not require sealant. Applying sealant to the threads of the fitting 
may prevent a secure connection, resulting in a gas leak).

Install batteries / connect 12 volt ignition: 

If using 2 “D” type batteries for ignition, install the batteries in the 
battery box located on the bottom right of the water heater. Alter-
natively, if using 12 volt for ignition, connect the circular connector 
of the included 12 volt alligator clip to the 12 volt input connection 
at the bottom of the water heater. Next, connect the alligator clips 
to a 12 volt battery.

When using both batteries and 12 volt for ignition, the 12 volt takes 
priority.

Hang the water heater:  

Hang the water heater using the bottom and top brackets onto the 
included mounting screws.

Connect 20 lb propane tank: 

Connect the gas regulator hose to a 20 lb propane tank. DO NOT 
OPEN THE TANK’S GAS VALVE YET.

5

6

7

8
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ENGLISH

USE AND OPERATION

Always check for gas leaks before using this water 
heater. To do so, spray a mixed solution of water and 
soap on the gas inlet connection. If bubbles start to form, 
close the gas valve and seal the gas connection properly 
before repeating the gas leak test.

This water heater comes with a ½” – ⅜” gas com-
pression fitting already connected to the ½” gas in-
let during the assembly portion of the manufacturing 
process. In the event that the gas compression fitting 
has been removed, make sure to connect it by apply-
ing gas tape or compound to the ½” gas inlet threads 
to ensure the connection is sealed and to prevent 
a gas leak. ALWAYS CHECK FOR GAS LEAKS AFTER  
APPLYING GAS TAPE / COMPOUND.

Set the water regulator knob to maximum setting (turn to the left).

Set the gas regulator knob to minimum setting (turn to the left).

Ensure the showerhead button is in the OFF position.

Turn on the incoming water supply and wait for the water lines to 
completely fill with water (water pressure must be between 10 – 80 
PSI for ignition to occur).

Open the gas valve on the propane tank.

IMPORTANT: Check for gas leaks by spraying a mixed solution of wa-
ter and soap on the gas inlet connection. If bubbles start to form, close 
the gas valve and seal the gas connection properly before repeating 
the gas leak test.

1

2

3

4

5

6

DANGER

DANGER
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Push button located at the bottom of the water heater to the ON po-
sition.

Push the showerhead button to the ON position (this will allow for 
water to circulate inside the water heater and kick start the ignition 
sequence).

You will hear a series of clicks followed by the sound of the flame 
igniting, similar to an outdoor grill. If the flame does not ignite after 5 
seconds, shut off the water supply and close the gas valve. Go to Trou-
bleshooting on page 15 of this Operating Manual for advice.

7

8

9

IMPORTANT TO KNOW

This water heater is equipped with a wa-
ter temperature sensor that will turn off 
the flame when 60 °C is reached.

This water heater is equipped with a 20 
minute safety shut-off timer that will au-
tomatically turn off the flame when this 
timeframe is reached. To start the water 
heater again, push the showerhead but-
ton OFF and ON to reignite the flame.
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ENGLISH

ADJUSTING THE WATER TEMPERATURE

WARNING: THIS WATER HEATER MAY PRODUCE SCALDING WATER TEM-
PERATURES. USE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN OPERATING THIS WATER 
HEATER.

Follow these steps to adjust the outgoing water temperature:

Set the water heater to the lowest setting available by turning the 
water regulator knob to maximum and the gas regulator knob to min-
imum. Carefully check the water temperature.

To raise the water temperature, turn the gas knob slowly towards 
maximum, checking the water temperature often. Wait several sec-
onds after turning the gas knob before checking the temperature.

To further raise the water temperature once the gas knob is at max-
imum, turn the water knob slowly towards minimum, checking the 
water temperature often until the desired temperature is achieved.

The digital screen between the gas and water knobs displays the tem-
perature of the outgoing water. Adjust the gas and water knobs to 
achieve the desired temperature.

1

2

3

4



12 onsenproducts.ca 800-996-5559 support@onsenproducts.ca

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Flue

Ignition Pin 2

Water Control 
Knob

Battery Box

Drain Valve

Water Inlet

Microswitch

Back Shell

230 °C  
Temperature 

Sensor

Gas / Water Valve 
Assembly

Gas Control 
Knob

Gas Burner

Ignition Pin 1

Flame Cover

Ignition 
Controller

Flame Sensor

Solenoid

Water Outlet

Gas Inlet

Heat Exchanger

60 °C Water 
Temperature Sensor
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ENGLISH

ONSEN 10L PORTABLE TANKLESS WATER HEATER

Fuel Type LPG (Liquid Propane Gas)

Model 10L

Activation Flow Rate 10 – 80 PSI

BTU/h 75 000

Gas Pressure Rating 11.24” WC

Ignition 2 “D” batteries / 12 volt

Protections Anti-dry combustion protection, over-pressure,  
overheating and flame-out protection 

Weight 19 lbs

Dimensions 22.5 x 13.5 x 7 in.

Pipe Fittings 1/2”  incoming / outgoing water & gas 

Model Gas Setting 5.3 LPM / 1.4 GPM 7.0 LPM / 1.85 GPM 8.3 LPM / 2.2 GPM

Onsen 10L
Highest 38 °C / 68 °F 26 °C / 46.8 °F 21 °C / 37.8 °F

Lowest 14 °C / 25.2 °F 10 °C / 18 °F 6 °C / 10.8 °F

TEMPERATURE INCREASE BASED ON FLOW RATE:
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DRAINING THE WATER HEATER

Freeze damage is the most common defect affecting portable water heat-
ers and is not covered by the warranty. Freeze damage can easily be pre-
vented by manually draining the water heater and storing it in a warm place 
when not in use.

During freezing temperatures, ensure the water heater is properly drained 
by following these steps:

Shut off the incoming water supply and the gas supply.

Use a flat-head screwdriver to turn the drain valve stem (located at 
the bottom of the water heater) counter- clockwise until water starts 
to drain.

Disconnect the water inlet and outlet lines.

Using an air compressor, blow compressed air into the water inlet to 
drain any excess water remaining in the heat exchanger piping. This 
ensures the water heater is completely drained of water and will pre-
vent the internal piping from freezing and possibly bursting in cold 
temperatures.

Store in a warm area.

1

2

3

4
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ENGLISH

TROUBLESHOOTING

WATER HEATER DOES NOT TURN ON AND NO AUDIBLE CLICKS

Ensure the ON/OFF switch at the bottom of the water heater is in the 
ON position.

Ensure the 2 “D” batteries are in working condition and inserted proper-
ly in the correct position. If using the 12 volt feature for ignition, ensure 
the 12 volt accessory is connected properly on both ends (water heater 
and 12 volt power source). Ensure the 12 volt power source (ex: 12 volt 
battery) is not depleted and working properly.

Ensure the incoming water hose is connected to the water inlet of the 
water heater and the outgoing water hose (shower set) is connected to 
the water outlet. The water heater will not ignite if the connections are 
reversed.

Check for debris in the water heater’s water inlet. The presence of debris 
in the water inlet screen may affect the incoming water pressure, which 
could prevent the flame from igniting.

Verify the water pressure. The primary cause of non-ignition is insuffi-
cient water pressure. The water heater requires a minimum 10 PSI of 
sustained water pressure to ignite the burner. Municipal water pressure 
is commonly rated at 60 PSI while most water pumps are rated at 40 – 
60 PSI.

If using a water pump for water pressure, try connecting the water heat-
er to municipal water pressure instead. Water pumps can sometimes 
provide mixed results based on the specifications and the connection
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configuration between the pump and water heater. Connecting the wa-
ter heater to a different water pressure source is the best way to deter-
mine if the problem is due to a configuration issue or a defective water 
heater.

Check for any possible disconnected wires inside the water heater, 
which can sometimes occur during shipping. If a wire is disconnected, 
there will be no audible clicking sound from the ignition pins. To check 
the wires, ensure the gas supply is turned off, pull off the gas and water 
regulator knobs, and remove the screws holding the front panel in place. 
Remove the front panel and locate the disconnected wires toward the 
bottom of the water heater.

The ignition controller may be defective. Please contact Onsen at:
support@onsenproducts.ca or 800-996-5559.

WATER HEATER DOES NOT TURN ON BUT CLICKS ARE AUDIBLE

Ensure the propane tank is not depleted.

Check for debris in the water heater’s gas inlet and the opening of the 
gas regulator hose connected to the inlet. The presence of debris may 
prevent gas from flowing normally into the water heater.

The solenoid may be defective. Please contact Onsen at:
support@onsenproducts.ca or 800-996-5559.

WATER HEATER TURNS OFF AFTER APPROXIMATELY 10 SECONDS

The water temperature sensor may be defective. Please contact Onsen 
at support@onsenproducts.ca or 800-996-5559.



onsenproducts.ca 800-996-5559 17support@onsenproducts.ca

ENGLISH

WATER HEATER TURNS OFF AT VARIOUS TIME INTERVALS

The water heater is equipped with a water temperature sensor that, for 
safety purposes, will turn off the flame when 60 °C is reached. To restart 
the water heater, turn the showerhead to the OFF position to stop the 
water from flowing and then turn the shower head to the ON position to 
re-activate water flow and the unit will restart normally.

The water heater is equipped with a 20 minute safety shut-off timer that 
will automatically extinguish the flame when this timeframe is reached. 
To start the water heater again, push the showerhead button OFF and 
ON to reignite the flame.

In high wind environments, the flame may be extinguished by wind en-
tering the casing. Test the water heater in an area with little to no wind.

Verify the water heater is connected to a sustained 10 – 80 PSI water 
pressure source. Sudden drops in water pressure by a water pump or 
municipal water source may cause the flame to be extinguished. Test 
the water heater by connecting to an alternate water pressure source. 
If the water heater operates normally then, it means that the irregular 
water pressure in the previous setup is at fault.

Sustained water pressure may be affected when a water pump is used 
for two applications simultaneously (ex: cold water line and hot water 
line via the water heater), splitting the pressure output in half. In that 
case, the water pressure may not be sufficient for ignition to occur. Test 
by connecting the pump to the water heater ONLY. If the water heater 
operates normally then, it means that the insufficient water pressure in 
the previous setup is at fault.
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SUPPORT

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

For support in French or English contact Onsen at :

support@onsenproduits.ca or 800-996-5559.

Hand Cart (hard rubber or pneumatic wheels) 
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ENGLISH

Cigarette Lighter Converter 110V to 12V

Male Cigarette Plug 12V 

Garden Hose Brass Quick Connectors (4 pack)
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Gas Quick Connector

Pipetite Pipe Joint Compound Stick 

Gas Regulator & Hose for 
16oz Propane Canisters

Gas Regulator & Hose for 
100/400 lb Propane Tanks
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Félicitations pour votre acquisition d’un   

CHAUFFE-EAU PORTATIF SANS RÉSERVOIR ONSEN

 

Avant l’utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions de 

sécurité et d’utilisation fournies dans ce guide afin d’opérer le chauffe-eau 

portatif sans réservoir Onsen en toute sécurité et de manière responsable.

Pour toutes questions sur l’utilisation de ce chauffe-eau, veuillez contacter 

Onsen à l’adresse support@onsenproduits.ca ou au 800-996-5559.
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Dépannage………..................................................................34 
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Accessoires supplémentaires.....................................................37
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Votre sécurité et celle des autres est très importante lors de l’installation, 

de l’utilisation et de la maintenance de ce chauffe-eau. Des messages, des 

avertissements et des instructions concernant la sécurité ont été fournis 

dans ce guide ainsi que sur les étiquettes apposées sur le chauffe-eau pour 

vous mettre en garde des risques potentiels de blessures. Lisez et respect-

ez tous les messages et instructions de sécurité dans ce guide.

DANGER indique une situation imminente de danger qui, 
si elle n’est pas évitée, entraînera la mort ou des blessures 
graves.

AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation potentiellement 
dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner 
la mort ou des blessures graves.

ATTENTION indique une situation potentiellement dan-
gereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des 
blessures mineures ou modérées.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER CE CHAUFFE-EAU

CECI EST UN SYMBOLE D’AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ. IL 
EST UTILISÉ POUR VOUS AVERTIR DES RISQUES POTENTIELS 
DE BLESSURES. RESPECTEZ TOUS LES MESSAGES DE 
SÉCURITÉ QUI SUIVENT CE SYMBOLE POUR ÉVITER TOUT 
RISQUE DE BLESSURE OU DE DÉCÈS.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

WARNING

CAUTION

DANGER
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Assurez-vous de suivre correctement les directives in-
diquées dans ce guide afin d’éviter les risques d’incendie, 
d’explosion, de dommages à la propriété, de blessures 
graves ou même de mort.

Gardez l’environnement autour du chauffe-eau dégagée et exempte 
de matériaux combustibles, d’essence et d’autres vapeurs et liquides 
inflammables.

Avant de faire fonctionner un appareil à gaz, portez attention à toute 
odeur de gaz autour de l’appareil. Assurez-vous de sentir près du 
sol car le gaz propane liquide est plus lourd que l’air. Il est donc plus 
propice à s’établir près du sol.

Le gaz propane liquide est plus lourd que l’air et s’accumule aux points 
les plus bas en cas de fuite, ce qui rend parfois difficile la détection au 
niveau du nez. Il est fortement recommandé d’installer un détecteur 
de gaz près du sol pour détecter les fuites de gaz.

Ce chauffe-eau est capable de produire des températures d’eau brûlan-
te. Vérifiez toujours la température de l’eau sortante avant utilisation.

La portion supérieure du boîtier et le gaz chaud évacué du chauffe-eau 
peuvent causer de graves brûlures. Se tenir à une distance sécuritaire 
lorsqu’il est en fonction et gardez les petits enfants loin du chauffe-eau.

Si vous avez de la difficulté à comprendre une ou certaines des instruc-
tions contenues dans ce guide, contactez un professionnel certifié 
pour effectuer l’installation.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX CONCERNANT 
LES APPAREILS À GAZ ET MEILLEURES PRATIQUES

WARNING
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

CE CHAUFFE-EAU EST CONÇU POUR UNE UTILISATION EXTÉRIEURE 
SEULEMENT.

CE CHAUFFE-EAU N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR ÊTRE INSTALLÉ ET CON-
NECTÉ EN PERMANENCE.

LORSQU’IL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ, LE CHAUFFE-EAU DOIT ÊTRE 
DÉBRANCHÉ ET ENTREPOSÉ DANS UN ENDROIT CHAUD ET SEC.

Avant utilisation, toujours vaporiser une solution savonneuse sur le 
raccord de gaz pour détecter les fuites.

Alimenter uniquement au gaz propane liquide. Ne jamais opérer le 
chauffe-eau avec du gaz naturel et ne pas convertir au gaz naturel.

Si une odeur de gaz est détectée, fermez immédiatement la valve de la 
bouteille de propane.

Ne pas opérer le chauffe-eau durant les conditions de vents forts.

Ne laissez pas le chauffe-eau sans surveillance durant l’utilisation.

Ne jamais accrocher le chauffe-eau sur une surface ou mur inflammable.

Toute modification du chauffe-eau peut être dangereux et annule la 
garantie.

Vérifiez toujours la température de l’eau sortante avant l’utilisation. 
L’eau bouillante peut causer des brûlures graves.
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Le chauffe-eau portatif sans réservoir  
Onsen 10L est alimenté au gaz propane 
liquide et chauffe l’eau en activant une 
flamme sur l’échangeur de chaleur en 
cuivre. L’eau entrante est chauffée lor-
squ’elle circule dans la tuyauterie de 
l’échangeur de chaleur avant d’être dirigée 
vers la sortie d’eau (pomme de douche). La 
température de l’eau à la sortie peut être 
augmentée en tournant le contrôle de gaz 
vers la droite, ce qui augmente la flamme, 
ou en tournant le contrôle de l’eau vers la 
droite pour diminuer le débit d’eau.

Le chauffe-eau est équipé d’un système 
d’allumage électronique alimenté par 2 
piles de type «D» ou 12 volts. Le système 
d’allumage est activé par la pression d’eau, 
ce qui signifie que la flamme ne s’allumera 
que si l’eau qui circule à l’intérieur la 
tuyauterie possède une pression soutenue 
de 10 à 80 PSI. Lorsque le débit d’eau est 
coupé (en coupant la source d’eau ou en 
fixant le bouton de pomme de douche en 
position OFF), la flamme s’éteint automa-
tiquement.

INTRODUCTION 
DU PRODUIT
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PRÉPARATION / INSTALLATION

Vérifier l’état de la boîte pour tout dommage subi pendant le transport.

Vérifiez que toutes les composantes et accessoires sont inclus dans la 
boîte :

Chauffe-eau Onsen 10L

Boyau & régulateur de gaz (déjà connecté à l’entrée de gaz du 
chauffe-eau à la production)

Kit de pomme de douche

Adaptateur ½” - ¾” pour boyau d’arrosage

Kit de vis et ancrages

Pinces alligator 12 volts

Connecter l’entrée d’eau :

Si vous raccordez un boyau d’arrosage à l’entrée d’eau du chauffe-
eau, appliquez du Téflon sur les filets de l’entrée d’eau pour assurer 
un raccordement étanche et éviter les fuites.

Connecter l’adaptateur de boyau d’arrosage en laiton ½” - ¾” à  
l’entrée d’eau.

Raccordez le boyau d’arrosage à l’adaptateur.

Connecter la sortie d’eau : 

Raccordez le boyau de la douche directement à la sortie d’eau ½” 
du chauffe-eau.

1

2

3

4
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Vérifier l’entrée de gaz : 

Vérifiez la connexion du boyau & régulateur de gaz au raccord de 
compression de gaz 3/8” du chauffe-eau (le boyau & régulateur 
de gaz devrait déjà être connecté au raccord de compression de 
gaz 3/8”). Vous pouvez utiliser une clé à molette pour assurer une 
connexion sécurisée. NE PAS TROP SERRER CAR CELA POURRAIT 
CAUSER UNE FISSURE DANS LE RACCORDEMENT ET CAUSER UNE 
FUITE DE GAZ.
(AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas appliquer de scellant sur les filets du rac-
cord de compression de gaz de 3/8”. Le raccord est évasé et ne néces-
site pas de scellant. L’application d’un produit d’étanchéité sur les filets 
du raccord pourrait empêcher une connexion étanche et entraîner une 
fuite de gaz).

Installer piles de type «D» / connecter pinces alligator 12 volts : 

Pour l’utilisation de piles de type «D» pour l’allumage, installez les 
piles dans le compartiment à piles situé au bas du chauffe-eau. Au-
trement, pour utiliser la fonction d’allumage 12 volts, connectez le 
connecteur de l’accessoire de pinces alligator 12 volts à la connexion 
située au bas du chauffe-eau et l’autre extrémité, munie de pinces 
alligator, à une batterie 12 volts.

Note  : Lors de l’utilisation des deux options d’allumage (2 piles de 
type «D» et 12 volts) en même temps, l’option 12 volts est prioritaire.

Accrocher le chauffe-eau :  

Accrochez le chauffe-eau par les supports inférieur et supérieur du 
chauffe-eau à l’aide des vis et ancrages inclus.

Connecter à la bouteille de propane 20 lb :

Raccordez le boyau du régulateur de gaz à une bouteille de pro-
pane de 20 lb. NE PAS OUVRIR LA VALVE DE GAZ MAINTENANT.

5

6

7

8



28 onsenproduits.ca 800-996-5559 support@onsenproduits.ca

UTILISATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT

Toujours tester pour des fuites de gaz avant l’utilisation. 
Pour ce faire, vaporisez une solution d’eau et de savon 
sur le raccord d’entrée de gaz. Si des bulles commencent 
à se former, fermez la valve de gaz et assurez-vous de 
sceller correctement le raccordement de gaz avant de 
répéter le test de fuite de gaz.

Ce chauffe-eau inclus un raccord de compression de gaz 
de ½ ”- ⅜” qui est déjà connecté à l’entrée de gaz ½” à 
la phase de fabrication du produit. Dans l’éventualité 
que le raccord de compression de gaz ait été retiré, as-
surez-vous de le connecter en appliquant un scellant à 
gaz sur les filets d’entrée de gaz de ½” afin d’assurer une 
étanchéité adéquate du raccordement et d’éviter une 
fuite de gaz.

DANGER

Réglez le contrôle d’eau au maximum en tournant complètement vers 
la gauche.

Réglez le contrôle de gaz au minimum en tournant complètement 
vers la gauche.

Assurez-vous que le bouton de la pomme de douche est en position OFF.

Ouvrez l’alimentation en eau et attendez que la tuyauterie soit com-
plètement remplie d’eau.

Ouvrez la valve de gaz de la bouteille de propane.

IMPORTANT : Tester pour des fuites de gaz avant l’utilisation. Pour ce 
faire, vaporisez une solution d’eau et de savon sur le raccord d’entrée 
de gaz. Si des bulles commencent à se former, fermez la valve de gaz 
et assurez-vous de sceller correctement le raccordement de gaz avant 
de répéter le test de fuite de gaz.
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Appuyer sur le bouton situé au bas du chauffe-eau pour le mettre en 
position ON.

Appuyer sur le bouton de la pomme de douche pour le mettre en 
position ON (ceci permettra le démarrage de circulation de l’eau à 
l’intérieur du chauffe-eau et à l’activation de séquence d’allumage).

Une série de bruit d’étincelles suivis du son d’allumage de la flamme 
se feront entendre (similaire à un système de BBQ). Si la flamme ne 
s’allume pas après 5 secondes, couper l’alimentation en eau et fer-
mez la valve de gaz. Voir Dépannage à la page 34 de ce guide pour 
plus d’information.
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IMPORTANT

Ce chauffe-eau est équipé d’un capteur de tempéra-
ture d’eau qui éteindra automatiquement la flamme 
lorsque la température d’eau atteint 60 °C à la sortie.

Ce chauffe-eau est équipé d’un système de sécurité 
qui coupe automatiquement la flamme après 20 
minutes d’utilisation. Pour redémarrer le chauffe-
eau, premièrement couper l’eau en fixant le bouton 
de la pomme de douche à la position OFF et ensuite 
à la position ON pour ré-initier le système de pres-
sion d’eau du chauffe-eau nécessaire à l’allumage 
de la flamme.

TOUJOURS VÉRIFIER LES FUITES DE GAZ APRÈS L’APPLI-
CATION DE SCELLANT À GAZ.DANGER
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RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE DE L’EAU

AVERTISSEMENT : CE CHAUFFE-EAU PEUT PRODUIRE DES TEMPÉRATURES 
D’EAU POUVANT CAUSER DES BRÛLURES GRAVES. FAIRE PREUVE DE PRU-
DENCE LORS DE L’UTILISATION.

Suivre les étapes suivantes pour ajuster la température de l’eau :

En premier lieu, fixer la puissance de chauffage du chauffe-eau au 
minimum en tournant le contrôle d’eau au maximum et le contrôle de 
gaz au minimum. Activer la séquence de démarrage du chauffe- eau 
et vérifiez la température de l’eau à la sortie avec votre main.

Augmenter graduellement la température de l’eau en tournant le 
contrôle de gaz lentement dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
tout en vérifiant la progression de changement de la température de 
l’eau à la sortie.

Si le contrôle de gaz est au maximum et la température de l’eau dé-
sirée n’a toujours pas été atteinte, il est possible d’augmenter davan-
tage la température de l’eau en réduisant le débit d’eau. Pour se faire, 
tourner lentement le contrôle de l’eau dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre, en vérifiant la progression de changement de la température 
de l’eau avec votre main jusqu’à ce que la température souhaitée soit 
atteinte.

Note : L’écran digital situé sur le panneau avant du chauffe-eau af-
fiche la température de l’eau à la sortie. Ajustez les contrôles de gaz 
et d’eau pour atteindre la température désirée.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Coquille arrière

Cheminée

Capteur de 
température 

230 °C

Module de 
soupapes gaz /  

eau

Contrôle de gaz

Coupe flamme

Tige d’allumage 1

Brûleur

Boîtier de contrôleur 
d’allumage

Solénoïde

Sortie d’eau

Entrée de gaz

Échangeur de 
chaleur

Capteur de 
température 
d’eau 60 °C

Capteur de 
flamme

Tige d’allumage 2

Contrôle de 
l’eau

Boîtier piles 
«D»

Valve de drainage

Entrée d’eau

Microinterrupteur
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CHAUFFE-EAU PORTATIF SANS RÉSERVOIR ONSEN 10L

Type de gaz LPG (Propane liquide)

Modèle 10L

Pression d’eau requise 10 – 80 PSI

BTU/h 75 000 BTU

Pression de gaz 11.24” WC

Allumage 2 piles de type «D»/ 12 volts

Fonctions de sécurité Protection d’allumage à sec, protection de surpression, 
protection de surchauffe et protection d’extinction / 
flamme éteinte

Poids 19 lbs

Dimensions 25.5 x 13.5 x 7 po.

Raccords eau & gaz 1/2” 

HAUSSE DE TEMPÉRATURE EN RAPPORT AU DÉBIT D’EAU :

Modèle Réglage du gaz 5.3 LPM / 1.4 GPM 7.0 LPM / 1.85 GPM 8.3 LPM / 2.2 GPM

Onsen 
10L

Maximum 38 °C / 68 °F 26 °C / 46.8 °F 21 °C / 37.8 °F

Minimum 14 °C / 25.2 °F 10 °C / 18 °F 6 °C / 10.8 °F
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DRAINAGE / HIVERNISATION  
DU CHAUFFE-EAU

Les dommages causés par le gel représentent les problèmes les plus cou-
rants affectant les chauffe-eaux portatifs et ne sont pas couverts par la ga-
rantie. Les dommages dus au gel peuvent facilement être évités en vidant 
manuellement le chauffe-eau et en l’entreposant dans un endroit chaud 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

Durant les périodes de gel, assurez-vous que le chauffe-eau est entière-
ment drainé avant l’entreposage en suivant les étapes suivantes :

Coupez la source d’eau et l’alimentation en gaz.

Utilisez un tournevis à tête plate pour dévisser la valve de drainage 
(située au bas du chauffe-eau) dans le sens contraire des aiguilles 
d’une montre jusqu’à ce que l’eau commence à s’écouler.

Débranchez les boyaux d’entrée et de sortie d’eau.

À l’aide d’un compresseur à air, soufflez de l’air comprimé dans l’en-
trée d’eau (vous remarquerez que l’eau est évacuée par la sortie 
d’eau) pour drainer tout excès d’eau restant dans la tuyauterie de 
l’échangeur de chaleur. Cette procédure permet le drainage complet 
du chauffe-eau et empêche la tuyauterie interne de geler et d’éclater 
par temps froid.

Entreposer dans un endroit chaud.
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DÉPANNAGE

LE BRUIT D’ÉTINCELLES NE SE FAIT PAS ENTENDRE ET LA FLAMME NE 
S’ALLUME PAS

Vérifiez que le bouton ON / OFF au bas du chauffe-eau est à la position ON.

Assurez-vous que les piles soient en bon état et qu’elles soient cor-
rectement insérées. Si vous utilisez la fonction 12 volts pour l’allum-
age, assurez-vous que l’accessoire 12 volts soit correctement connecté 
aux deux extrémités (chauffe-eau et source d’alimentation 12 volts).  
Assurez-vous que la source d’alimentation 12 volts (ex : batterie 12 volts) 
soit en bon état et qu’elle fonctionne correctement.

Assurez-vous que le boyau d’entrée d’eau est raccordé à l’entrée d’eau 
du chauffe-eau et que le boyau de la pomme de douche est raccordé à 
la sortie d’eau. Le chauffe-eau ne s’allumera pas si les connexions sont 
inversées.

Vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de débris au niveau de l’ouverture du raccord d’en-
trée d’eau du chauffe-eau. La présence de débris pourrait causer un blo-
cage et affecter la pression d’eau entrante, ce qui pourrait empêcher la 
flamme de s’allumer.

Assurez-vous d’avoir une pression d’eau entre 10 et 80 PSI. La principale 
cause des problèmes d’allumage se résume à une pression d’eau insuf-
fisante. Le chauffe-eau nécessite une constante pression d’eau entre 10 
PSI et 80 PSI pour que la flamme demeure allumée.
Note : La pression de l’eau municipale est généralement évaluée à 60 
PSI, tandis que la plupart des pompes à eau sont évaluées à 40 - 60 PSI.

Si vous utilisez une pompe à eau pour fournir la pression d’eau au 
chauffe-eau et éprouvez des difficultés, tester le chauffe-eau en le rac-
cordant à la pression de l’eau municipale. Les pompes à eau peuvent 
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parfois fournir des résultats mitigés en fonction de la configuration de 
connexion entre pompe et chauffe-eau. De raccorder le chauffe-eau à 
une source de pression d’eau alternative représente le moyen le plus 
efficace pour déterminer la cause du problème : installation / pression 
d’eau inadéquate ou chauffe-eau défectueux.

Vérifier pour des câbles débranchés à l’intérieur du chauffe-eau.
Si un câble est débranché, il n’y aura aucun bruit d’étincelles prove-
nant du système d’allumage. Pour vérifier les câbles, assurez-vous que 
l’alimentation en gaz est coupée, retirez les contrôles de plastique du 
régulateur de gaz et d’eau, puis retirez les vis qui maintiennent le pan-
neau avant en place. Retirez le panneau avant et localisez les câbles 
débranchés au bas du chauffe-eau.

Le boîtier de contrôleur d’allumage peut être défectueux. Veuillez con-
tacter Onsen à support@onsenproduits.ca ou au 800-996-5559.

LE BRUIT D’ÉTINCELLES SE FAIT ENTENDRE MAIS LA FLAMME NE S’AL-
LUME PAS

Assurez-vous que de la bouteille de propane n’est pas épuisée et que la 
valve de gaz est ouverte.

Vérifiez qu’il n’y a aucun blocage au niveau du raccord d’entrée de gaz 
du chauffe-eau ainsi qu’à l’ouverture du boyau du régulateur de gaz. 
La présence de débris causant un blocage pourrait empêcher le gaz de 
circuler normalement au bruleur du chauffe-eau.

Le solénoïde peut être défectueux. Veuillez contacter Onsen à 
support@onsenproduits.ca ou au 800-996-5559.

LE CHAUFFE-EAU S’ÉTEINT ENVIRON 10 SECONDES APRÈS L’ALLUMAGE

Le capteur de température de l’eau peut être défectueux. Veuillez con-
tacter Onsen à support@onsenproduits.ca ou au 800-996-5559.
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LE CHAUFFE-EAU S’ÉTEINT À DIFFÉRENTS INTERVALLES DE TEMPS APRÈS 
L’ALLUMAGE

Le chauffe-eau est équipé d’un capteur de température d’eau qui, par 
mesure de sécurité, éteindra la flamme automatiquement lorsque la 
température atteint 60 °C. Pour redémarrer le chauffe-eau, fixer le bou-
ton de pomme de douche en position OFF pour couper le débit d’eau, 
puis fixer à nouveau le bouton de pomme de douche en position ON 
pour réactiver le débit d’eau et l’unité redémarrera normalement.

Le chauffe-eau est équipé système de sécurité de 20 minutes qui étein-
dra automatiquement la flamme lorsque ce délai est atteint. Pour 
redémarrer le chauffe-eau, fixer le bouton de pomme de douche en po-
sition OFF pour couper le débit d’eau, puis fixer à nouveau le bouton de 
pomme de douche en position ON pour réactiver le débit d’eau, ce qui 
aura pour effet de rallumer la flamme.

Lors de conditions de vents forts, il est possible que la flamme du 
chauffe-eau s’éteigne. Installer et testez le chauffe-eau dans un endroit 
sans ou à faible vent.

Assurez-vous de connecter le chauffe-eau à une source de pression 
d’eau soutenue de 10 à 80 PSI. Des baisses soudaines de pression d’eau 
causées par une pompe à eau ou une source d’eau municipale peuvent 
causées l’extinction aléatoire de la flamme. Testez le chauffe-eau en le 
connectant à une source de pression d’eau alternative pour vous assur-
er que la pression d’eau est bel et bien en cause et non une défectuosité 
au niveau du chauffe-eau.

Lorsqu’une pompe à eau est utilisée pour fournir la pression d’eau à 
deux applications simultanément (ex : conduite d’eau froide et conduite 
d’eau chaude via le chauffe-eau), divisant la pression en deux, il est pos-
sible que la pression fournie au chauffe-eau soit insuffisante. Testez en 
connectant uniquement la pompe au chauffe- eau pour vous assurer 
que le celui-ci soit alimenter avec une pression d’eau adéquate pour que 
l’allumage se produise.
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SOUTIEN

ACCESSOIRES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

Pour une assistance en français ou en anglais, contactez Onsen à :

support@onsenproduits.ca ou composez le 800-996-5559.

Diable (roues en caoutchouc dur ou pneumatiques)
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Convertisseur cigarette 110V à 12V

Prise cigarette mâle 12v

Quick connect entrée & sortie d’eau (4 mcx)
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Quick connect entrée de gaz

Crayon scellant à gaz

Régulateur de gaz pour bou-
teille de propane 16oz

Régulateur de gaz pour bou-
teille de propane 100 / 400 lb
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WARRANTY

ONSEN LIMITED WARRANTY

Limited Warranty Coverage

This Limited Warranty covers any product defects in material or workman-
ship under normal use and maintenance when installed and operated ac-
cording to the Operating Manual.

During the Warranty Period, Onsen will repair or replace, at no charge, 
products or parts of a product that proves defective because of improper 
material or workmanship, under normal use and maintenance when in-
stalled and operated according to the Operating Manual..

Except as expressly set forth herein, there are no representations or warranties, 
express or implied, including, without limitation, as to merchantability or fitness 
for a particular purpose with respect to any goods sold hereunder. Buyer’s ex-
clusive remedy is limited to repair or replacement of the goods sold, at Onsen’s 
discretion. Onsen shall not be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

Limited Warranty Period

The Warranty Period is as follows:

- 2 YEARS from date of purchase on Parts

- 30 DAYS from date of purchase on Accessories
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ENGLISH

Limited Warranty Exclusions

This Limited Warranty becomes null and void if product failure is deter-
mined to be the result of any of the following :

Careless operation or handling, misuse, abuse and/or lack of main-
tenance or use not in accordance with the Onsen Operating Manual.

Freeze damage.

Installation in a corrosive or otherwise destructive environment.

Inadequate water quality.

Incorrect gas or water pressure.

Scale buildup.

When used as a pool heater.

Product is used in a hot water circulation loop (ex: in-floor heating).

Acts of Force Majeure.

Limited Warranty Claims and Shipping Costs
All warranty claims must be pre-approved by Onsen before shipment of 
products and/or parts.
Any warranty related shipments to Onsen that have not been pre-approved 
by Onsen will be the responsibility of the shipper.
For pre-approved warranty claims, responsibility for shipping costs will be 
allocated as follows :

 
Within 60 DAYS of the date of purchase: ground shipping within Canada 
only (territories excluded) will be covered by Onsen with the carrier of 
Onsen’s choosing.

After 60 DAYS of the date of purchase: customer is responsible for ship-
ping costs.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE ONSEN

Garantie limitée

La garantie limitée de votre produit Onsen couvre tout défaut de matériel 
ou de fabrication du produit dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et 
d’entretien, lorsqu’il est installé et utilisé conformément au guide d’utilisa-
tion.

Au cours de la période de garantie, Onsen s’engage à réparer ou remplacer 
gratuitement les pièces ou produits défectueux causés par des défauts de 
fabrication ou de matériel, dans des conditions d’utilisation normales lor-
squ’ils sont installés et utilisés conformément au guide d’utilisation.

À l’exception des clauses expressément stipulées dans les présentes, il n’existe 
aucune déclaration ou garantie de quelque nature que ce soit, expresse ou im-
plicite, quant à la qualité marchande ou à l’adaptation à un usage particulier 
des biens liés aux termes de ce document. Le recours exclusif de l’acheteur est 
limité à la réparation ou au remplacement des biens vendus, à la discrétion de 
Onsen.

Onsen ne sera pas tenu pour responsable des dommages accidentels ou non 
accidentels.

Période de garantie limitée

La période de garantie se définit comme suit :

- 2 ANS sur pièces à compter de la date d’achat

- 30 JOURS sur accessoires à compter de la date d’achat

 
Limitations et exclusions de responsabilité de la garantie

La présente garantie limitée est annulée si le bris ou défectuosité du pro-
duit est causée par l’une des situations suivantes :
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De toute utilisation ou manipulation négligente, d’une mauvaise utili-
sation, d’un manque d’entretien ou de toute utilisation non conforme 
au guide d’utilisation Onsen.

Dommages ou bris causés par le gel.

Installation en milieu corrosif ou tout autre environnement néfaste 
pour le produit.

Utilisation du produit avec une eau de mauvaise qualité.

Pression d’eau ou de gaz inadéquate ou incorrecte.

Accumulation de calcaire.

Utilisation en tant que chauffe-eau pour piscines.

Utilisation pour le chauffage de l’eau en circuit fermé (ex : plancher 
radiant hydronique).

Cas de force majeure.

 
Réclamations - garantie limitée et frais d’expédition
Toutes demandes de réclamation doivent être préalablement approuvées 
par Onsen avant l’expédition des produits et / ou des pièces de remplace-
ment.
Toutes les expéditions qui n’ont pas été approuvées par Onsen et qui sont 
en lien avec la garantie seront à la charge de l’expéditeur.
Pour les demandes de garantie approuvées, la responsabilité des frais d’ex-
pédition sera attribuée comme suit :

 
Durant 60 JOURS à compter de la date d’achat : les frais d’expédition 
par voie terrestre, au Canada seulement, (excluant Yukon, Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest et Nunavut) seront couverts par Onsen par le transporteur 
sélectionné par Onsen.

Après 60 JOURS suivant la date d’achat : le client devient responsable 
pour les frais d’expédition.
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